



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1712 of 1986

Daya Ram And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : G.P. Dixit, Kamlesh Kumar Tripathi,
Rajesh Kumar, Ram Krishna Patel,
Sushil Kumar Dubey

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 76

HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.

1. Heard Mr. Sushil Kumar Dubey, learned counsel for the appellant No. 1, Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Tripathi, learned counsel for the appellant No. 5 and learned AGA for the State.
2. As per office report dated 26.11.2025, appellant No. 4 has expired. Accordingly, the appeal against the appellant No. 4 Madho Kachhi stands abated.
3. Let a fresh notice be issued to appellant No. 2 to engage counsel of his choice otherwise the Court shall proceed to appoint Amicu Curiae for final disposal of the appeal.
4. List along with living status report of appellant No. 3 on 29.04.2026 in the daily cause list.
5. Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure that the order to be complied with.

(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)

March 19, 2026

Aditya Tripathi